

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JSJBD CORP. D/B/A BLUE DOG'S PUB;
STUART VINCENT, AN INDIVIDUAL;
JEFFREY B. VINCENT, AN
INDIVIDUAL; AND JEFF WHITE, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

TROPICANA INVESTMENTS, LLC, A
CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Case No.: 80849

Electronically Filed
Nov 04 2020 03:28 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court, the Honorable
Elizabeth Gonzalez Presiding

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON
APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Terry A. Moore, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7831

Collin M. Jayne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 13899

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816

tmoore@maclaw.com

cjayne@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant,
Tropicana Investments, LLC

MAC:08732-0324091614_5

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

I.	ROUTING STATEMENT	1
II.	ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A.	THE ORIGINAL LEASE.	6
B.	JSJBD BUYS THE BUSINESS AND NEW OPTIONS ARE GRANTED.....	7
C.	JSJBD EXERCISES THE OPTION BEGINNING IN SEPTEMBER 2016, AND THE PARTIES AGREE ON A RENT SCHEDULE FOR THAT OPTION PERIOD.	10
D.	FOR TWO YEARS, JSJBD PAYS FULL RENT CONSISTENT WITH THE AGREEMENT UNTIL IT DECIDES TO RENEGE ON THE AGREEMENT.....	12
E.	JSJBD FILES SUIT, AND TROPICANA FILES COUNTERCLAIMS.....	13
F.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING AND CLARIFICATION DUE TO JSJBD’S MISUNDERSTANDING.....	14
G.	JSJBD’S 30(b)(6) DESIGNEE TESTIFIES TO AN ALMOST COMPLETE LACK OF KNOWLEDGE REGARDING THE LEASE, THE NEGOTIATIONS, AND ITS DAMAGES.	18

H.	TROPICANA PREVAILS AT TRIAL.....	21
1.	JSJBD Attempts to Offer Contradictory Testimony.....	21
2.	Experts Provide Testimony on Reasonable Rent for the Option Period.	22
3.	The District Court Agrees with Tropicana’s Arguments as to Rent for the Option Period.....	22
4.	The District Court Grants JSJBD a Smaller Amount of Damages Based on Impermissible CAM Charges.....	23
I.	BOTH PARTIES MOVE FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS, AND TROPICANA MOVES TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT.	24
VI.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	26
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING AN AGREEMENT WAS REACHED AS TO RENT, AND ENFORCING THAT AGREEMENT.....	28
1.	An Agreement as to Rent Renders <i>Cassinari</i> Inapplicable.	28
2.	The District Court was not Precluded from Considering Whether an Agreement Was Reached as to Rent.	33
3.	The District Court Explicitly Considered the Holding in <i>Cassinari</i> and Determined that the Agreed-Upon Rent was “Reasonable.”.....	37
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER BINDING JSJBD TO THE TESTIMONY GIVEN DURING THE DEPOSITION UNDER NRCP 30(b)(6) WAS PROPER.	38

D.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS TO TROPICANA WAS PROPER.	42
1.	The Lease’s Attorneys’ Fees Provision is Enforceable.	42
2.	Regardless of the Enforceability of Section 24 of the Lease, Tropicana was the Prevailing Party, and, Therefore, the Order Awarding Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs was Proper.....	44
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	49
II.	ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	50
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	51
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	57
A.	JSJBD WAS NOT A PREVAILING PARTY, AND THUS IS NOT ENTITLED TO COSTS OF SUIT OR ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER NRS 18.010(2)(a).	57
1.	JSJBD was not Awarded a Net Monetary Judgment After Offsetting all Damages Awards and Cannot be Considered a Prevailing Party.....	57
2.	Tropicana Prevailed on the Most Significant Issue of the Litigation and is Undisputedly the Prevailing Party.....	61
B.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE BY JSJBD AS DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM.	65

1.	Tropicana’s Alleged Breach of the Lease Cannot also Support a Breach of the Implied Covenant Claim.....	65
2.	JSJBD’s Recovery for its Contractual Breach of Implied Covenant Claim is Limited to Contract Damages.	67
3.	JSJBD’s Case does not Meet any <i>Sandy Valley</i> Exceptions Permitting Attorneys’ Fees as Special Damages.....	70
C.	JSJBD FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT WOULD SUPPORT AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AS SPECIAL DAMAGES.	73
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISCALCULATED THE AMOUNT OF UNDERPAID RENT EVIDENCED BY THE DISTRICT COURT’S OWN FINDINGS.....	78
V.	CONCLUSION.....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.C. Shaw Constr. v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 105 Nev. 913, 784 P.2d 9 (1989)	68
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 971 P.2d 383 (1998)	5
<i>Cassinari v. Mapes</i> , 91 Nev. 778, 542 P.2d 1069 (1975) .. 1, 2, 3, 23, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 64	
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Andrew</i> , 134 Nev. 819, 432 P.3d 180 (2018)	69
<i>Cert. Fire Prot., Inc. v. Precision Constr.</i> , 128 Nev. 371, 283 P.3d 250 (2012)	29, 30
<i>City of Reno v. Silver State Flying Serv., Inc.</i> , 84 Nev. 170, 438 P.2d 257 (1968)	29
<i>Davis v. Beling</i> , 128 Nev. 301, 278 P.3d 5015 (2012)	42
<i>Diamond Enters., Inc. v. Lau</i> , 113 Nev. 1376, 951 P.2d 73 (1997)	78
<i>Exec. Mgmt, Ltd. v. Ticor Title Insur. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 46, 38 P.3d 872 (2002)	38
<i>Frank Settelmeyer & Sons, Inc. v. Smith & Harmer, Ltd.</i> , 124 Nev. 1206, 197 P.3d 1051 (2008)	60
<i>Frantz v. Johnson</i> , 116 Nev. 455, 999 P.2d 351 (2000)	5

<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. of New York v. Vegas Const. Co.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 534 (D. Nev. 2008).....	38, 39
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991)	66, 67, 68
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 1043, 862 P.2d 1207 (1993)	68
<i>Horgan v. Felton</i> , 123 Nev. 577, 170 P.3d 982 (2007)	71
<i>Hornwood v. Smith’s Food King No. 1</i> , 107 Nev. 80, 807 P.2d 208 (1991)	68
<i>In re Estate and Trust of Rose Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 550, 216 P.3d 239 (2009)	5
<i>J.D. Constr., Inc. v. IBEX Int’l Grp., LLC</i> , 126 Nev. 366, 240 P.3d 1033 (2010)	29
<i>Logan v. Abe</i> , 350 P.3d 1139 (Nev. 2015).....	5
<i>Masonry & Tile Contractors Ass’n of S. Nev. v. Jolley, Urga & Wirth, Ltd.</i> , 113 Nev. 737, 941 P.2d 486 (1997)	37
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005)	30
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. 3 Kids LLC</i> , 129 Nev. 436, 302 P.3d 1155 (2013)	38, 39
<i>Pardee Homes of Nev. v. Wolfram</i> , 135 Nev. 173, 444 P.3d 426 (2019)	42, 69, 70, 71, 72
<i>Parodi v. Budetti</i> , 115 Nev. 236, 984 P.2d 172 (1999)	45, 46, 47, 48, 58, 59, 60, 61

<i>Pizarro-Ortega v. Cervantes-Lopez,</i> 133 Nev. 261, 396 P.3d 783 (2017)	40
<i>Rainey v. Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 26 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. D.C. 1998)	38, 39
<i>Reno Club v. Young Inv. Co.,</i> 64 Nev. 312, 182 P.2d 1011 (1947)	31
<i>Robert J. Gordon Constr. v. Meredith Steel,</i> 91 Nev. 434, 537 P.2d 1199 (1975)	46, 47, 48
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n,</i> 117 Nev. 948, 35 P.3d 964 (2001)	70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77
<i>Sheehan & Sheehan v. Nelson Malley and Co.,</i> 121 Nev. 481, 117 P.3d 219 (2005)	5
<i>Smith v. Crown Fin. Servs.,</i> 111 Nev. 277, 890 P.2d 769 (1995)	57
<i>Trail v. Faretto,</i> 91 Nev. 401, 536 P.2d 1026 (1975)	36
<i>Trustees, Carpenters v. Better Building Co.,</i> 101 Nev. 742, 710 P.2d 1379 (1985)	42
<i>Valley Electric Ass’n v. Overfield,</i> 121 Nev. 7, 106 P.3d 1198 (2005)	45, 57, 61

RULES

FRCP 30(b)(6).....	38, 39
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....	49
NRAP 17(a)(9).....	1

NRCP 9(g).....	74, 75
NRCP 30(b)(6).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 39, 40
NRCP 30(e).....	19
NRCP 52(c).....	52
NRCP 59(e).....	49

STATUTES

NRS 18.010.....	27, 42, 43, 44, 45, 54, 58, 60
NRS 18.010(1).....	43
NRS 18.010(2).....	43
NRS 18.010(2)(a).....	24, 44, 48, 53, 54, 57, 59, 69, 81
NRS 18.010(4).....	43
NRS 18.020.....	24, 28, 45, 48, 57, 58, 60

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	30, 69
